# THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLANT
CASE NO.: 2011-TS-276
APPELLEE
2009-000026 FROM THE CIRCUIT Y, MISSISSIPPI
E, APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENTS REQUESTED

JEFFREY C. SMITH, MSB

Attorney of record for Appellant

P.O. Box 648

Columbus, MS 39703

(662) 328-2711

simsandsims@yahoo.com

# THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CITY OF BRUCE APPELLANT

VS. CASE NO.: 2011-TS-276

BORREGO SPRINGS BANK, N.A.

**APPELLEE**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESi
2.	TABLE OF CONTENTSii
3.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
4.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1
5.	STANDARD OF REVIEW2
6.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
	A. Nature of the Case
	B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition of Court Below
	C. Statement of the Facts4
7.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6
8.	ARGUMENT8
	I. Appellant gave sufficient notice to Appellee regarding the tax issue and Appellee sat on its rights9
	II. Substantial compliance with the notice provisions should be applied here on a case-by-case and factual basis to avoid persons or entities from sitting on their property rights and using the court system as an improper remedy
	III. Appellee sat on its property rights and prejudiced Appellant by violating the Doctrine of Laches
9.	CONCLUSION16
10.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases		
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> 234 U.S. 385		
United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Cases		
South Texas Elec. Corp. v. Dresser-Rand Co., Inc. 575 F.3d 504, C.A.5 (Tex.)		
Mississippi Annotated Code of 1972		
§ 11-51-3		
§ 9-3-9		
§ 27-43-3		
§ 27-41-55		
Mississippi Rules of Appellate Procedure  M.R.A.P. 16, 17		
Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure  M.R.C.P. 56		
Mississippi Supreme Court Cases		
Arceo v. Tolliver, 19 So.3d 67 (Miss. 2009)11		
DeWeese Nelson Realty, Inc. v. Equity Services Co. 502 So.2d 310 (Miss. 1986)		
Ervin v. State, 431 So.2d 130, 136 (Miss. 1983)		
Fairley v. George County 871 So.2d 713. (Miss. 2004)		
Hardy v. Brock, 826 So. 2d 71, 74 (Miss. 2002).		

Lattimore v. City of Laurel, 735 So.2d 400 (Miss. 1999)	l
Lee v. Duncan,	
70 So.2d 615, 619 (Miss. 1954)	4
Morgan v. Morgan, 431 So.2d 1199 (Miss. 1983)1	4
Reaves v. Randall, 729 So.2d 1237 (Miss. 1998)	1
Sheppard v. Mississippi Hwy. Patrol, 693 So.2d 196 (Miss. 1997)	2
Woods v. Riley, 18 So. 384 (Miss. 1894)	4
Cases from Other States	
Becerra v. Gonzales, 32 Cal. App. 4th 584, 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 248 (6th Dist. 1995)	3
Estate of McElwee v. Omaha Transit Authority, 266 Neb. 317, 664 N.W.2d 461 (2003)1	3
Falcon ex rel. Sandoval v. Maricopa County, 213 Ariz. 525, 144 P.3d 1254 (2006)	3
Hines v. New Castle County, 640 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1994)13	3
Lebron v. Sanchez, 407 N.J. Super. 204, 970 A.2d 399, 244 Ed. Law Rep. 191 (App. Div. 2009)	3
State v. Town of Linn, 205 Wis. 2d 426, 556 N.W.2d 394 (Ct. App. 1996)13	3
Renner v. City of Marysville, 145 Wash. App. 443, 187 P.3d 283 (Div. 1 2008), review granted, 165 Wash. 2d 1027, 203 P.3d 382 (2009) and decision aff'd, 2010 WL 1240992 (Wash. 2010)	j
Other Sources	
The Holy Bible (King James Version)  Deuteronomy 19:158	

<i>p</i> I	Encyclopedia of Mississippi Law  MSPRAC-ENC § 44:1
£1	AMJUR MUNCCORP § 608
